

No. 17-2

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

————— ◆ —————
**BRIEF FOR BUNDESVERBAND DER DEUTSCHEN
INDUSTRIE E.V., DEUTSCHER INDUSTRIE- UND
HANDELSKAMMERTAG E.V., IBEC CLG,
KONFEDERACJA LEWIATAN, AND MOUVEMENT DES
ENTERPRISES DE FRANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Saad Gul
*Counsel of Record
Michael E. Slipsky
John M. Durnovich
POYNER SPRUILL LLP
Post Office Box 1801
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
(919) 783-1170
sgul@poynerspruill.com

Dated January 11, 2018

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Privacy Is a Fundamental European Value Factored Into Business Processes and Expectations	5
A. Data Privacy Is a Fundamental Right in Europe.....	5
B. Dismissing Privacy Norms Harms European Business	10
II. The Justice Department’s Position Forces Companies Into the Untenable Position of Deciding Which Legal Obligation to Disregard.....	13
A. Authorizing the Warrant Would Create an Actual Conflict of Laws.....	13

B.	The Dilemma Will Drive the Localization and Fragmentation of Global Business.	17
III.	Endorsing Unilateral Access to Extraterritorial Data Will Result in a Hobbesian Framework of All Against All.....	21
A.	Principles of Comity and the Presumption Against Extra-territoriality Weigh Against the Justice Department.....	21
B.	The Justice Department’s Position Undercuts Investigatory Norms.....	23
IV.	Ultimately, the Justice Department’s Position Would Adversely Affect All Interests.....	25
A.	The Justice Department’s Position Would Harm the American Technology Industry and the European Companies that Rely Upon It.....	25
B.	Allowing the Warrant Would Undermine Legitimate Law Enforcement Needs.	28

C.	Existing MLATs Provide the Appropriate Mechanism for Balancing Competing Interests	30
CONCLUSION		32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	22
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	4
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	22
<i>Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled & Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	22
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	22, 23
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	21
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	11
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	21

<i>United States v. Getto</i> , 729 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Volkswagen, A.G. v. Valdez</i> , 909 S.W.2d 900 (Tex. 1995).....	23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	16
FOREIGN CASES	
Cour de cassation [Cass.] [supreme court of judicial matters] Paris, Dec. 12, 2007, No. 2007-83228 (Fr.).....	19
Royaume de Belgique, Commission de la Protection de la Vie Privee, <i>Opinion on the Transfer of Personal Data by the CSLR SWIFT by Virtue of UST (OFAC) subpoenas</i> , Opinion No. 37/2006 (Sep. 27, 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Licht</i> , 2002 BCSC 1151 (Can.).....	29
<i>United States v. Orphanou</i> (2004), 19 C.R. 6th 291 (Can. Ont. Sup. Ct. J.)	29
<i>Wieser v. Austria</i> , 46 Eur. H.R. Rep. 54 (2008)	9

TREATIES & FOREIGN LAW

Agreement on Mutual Legal Assistance, Ger.- U.S., Oct. 14, 2003, T.I.A.S. No. 09-1018.....	16
Agreement on Mutual Legal Assistance, E.U.- U.S., June 25, 2003, T.I.A.S. 10-201.1	6, 13, 16, 31
Agreement on Mutual Legal Assistance, Fr.- U.S., Dec. 10, 1998, T.I.A.S. No. 13110.....	16
Agreement on Mutual Legal Assistance, Ir.- U.S., Jan. 18, 2001, T.I.A.S. No. 13137.....	14, 16
Agreement on Mutual Legal Assistance, Pol.- U.S., Jul. 10, 1996, T.I.A.S. No. 99-917.1	16
Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, 2000 O.J. (C 364)	5
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222.....	5–6, 7
E.U. Commission Regulation 2016/679, 2016 O.J. (L 119) 1.....	7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 20
E.U. Directive 95/46, 1995 O.J. (L 281) 40	7, 8, 14
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, 2012 O.J. (C 326) 55	6
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, E.U.-U.S. Privacy Shield Framework Principles (2016)	5

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A (Dec. 10, 1948)	6
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anton Troianovski & Danny Yadron, <i>German Government Ends Verizon Contract</i> , Wall St. J. (June 26, 2014).....	27
--	----

Article 29 Working Party, European Commission.....	8
---	---

Ben Martin & James Titcomb, <i>Regulators could fine Tesco Bank over cyber attack</i> , The Telegraph (Nov. 7, 2016)	10
---	----

Central Statistical Office of Poland, Społeczeństwo informacyjne w Polsce. Wyniki badań statystycznych z lat 2012-2016 [Information Society in Poland: Results of statistical surveys in the years 2012–2016] (Dec. 2016)	26
--	----

Donna L. Leger, <i>How FBI brought down cyber-underworld site Silk Road</i> , USA Today (May 15, 2014)	31
---	----

Gene Healy, <i>Can the President Imprison Anyone, Forever?</i> , Cato Institute (Apr. 28, 2004).....	12
---	----

Gloria González Fuster, <i>The Emergence of Personal Data Protection as a Fundamental Right of the EU</i> (2014)	6
--	---

Ingrid Melander, <i>E.U. Approves Deal for U.S. Use of Banking Data in Anti-Terrorism Probes</i> , Wash. Post, June 28, 2007.....	18
<i>International Conflicts of Law and Their Implications for Cross Border Data Requests by Law Enforcement: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. 62 (2016)</i>	19
International Trade Administration, <i>A Market Assessment Tool for U.S. Exporters</i> (Apr. 2016).....	26
John Nicol & Dave Seglins, <i>L.A. cocaine bust threatens Canada-U.S. police relations</i> , CBC News Canada (Feb. 12, 2013).....	29
Joint Statement of the European Data Protection Authorities Assembled in the Article 29 Working Party, 14/EN WP 227 adopted (Nov. 26, 2014)	8, 15
Joris van Hoboken & Ira S. Rubinstein, <i>Privacy and Security in the Cloud: Some Realism About Technical Solutions to Transnational Surveillance in the Post-Snowden Era</i> , 66 Me. L. Rev. 487 (2014).....	27
Michael W. Heydrich, <i>A Brave New World: Complying with the European Union Directive on Personal Privacy through the Power of Control</i> , 25 Brook. J. Int'l L. 407 (1999)	5

Neil Gough, et al., <i>China's Energetic Enforcement of Antitrust Rules Alarms Foreign Firms</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 10, 2014)	24
Orin Kerr, <i>Microsoft to offer cloud services from servers in Germany hosted by German company</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Nov. 12, 2015)	20
Patricia L. Bellia, <i>Chasing Bits Across Borders</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 35 (2001).....	21
Paul Mozur & Nick Wingfield, <i>Microsoft Faces New Scrutiny in China</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 5, 2016).....	24
Paul M. Schwartz & Daniel J. Solove, <i>Reconciling Personal Information in the United States and European Union</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 877 (2014)	5
Press Release, Article 29 Working Party, Press Release on the SWIFT Case following the adoption of the Article 29 Working Party opinion on the processing of personal data by the Society for Worldwide Interbank Financial Telecommunication (SWIFT), 06/EN (Nov. 23, 2006).....	17
Press Release, European Commission, USA to Take Account of EU Data Protection Principles to Process Data Received from Swift, IP/07/968 (June 28, 2007)	18
Press Release, Responding to lawful requests, Microsoft News Centre UK (March 27, 2017)	31

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Am. Law Inst. 1987).....	21, 30
Robert-Jan Bartunek, <i>Skype loses Belgian court appeal after fails to comply with call data order</i> , Reuters (Nov. 15, 2017).....	19
Statement of the Article 29 Working Party, Data protection and privacy aspects of cross- border access to electronic evidence (Nov. 29, 2017).....	15
The Law Enforcement Access to Data Stored Abroad Act, S. 512 114th Cong. (as referred to S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Feb. 12, 2015).....	30
The White House, Consumer Data Privacy in a Networked World: A Framework for Protecting Privacy and Promoting Innovation in the Global Digital Economy (Feb. 23, 2012).....	25
U.S. Dep't of Justice, The Electronic Frontier: The Challenge of Unlawful Conduct Involving the Use of the Internet (2000).....	24
Věra Jourová, <i>Answer given by Ms. Jourová on behalf of the Commission E-010602/2014</i> , European Parliament (Mar. 4, 2015).....	15
